

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**NATIONAL UROLOGICAL GROUP, INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

**DAVID C. SHONKA**  
Acting General Counsel

**JOHN F. DALY**  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

**OF COUNSEL:**  
**HEATHER HIPPSLEY**  
**SYDNEY M. KNIGHT**  
**MARY L. JOHNSON**  
Attorneys  
Division of Advertising Practices  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580

**LESLIE RICE MELMAN**  
Attorney  
Office of General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2478

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**No. 09-10617-DD**

**Federal Trade Commission v. National Urological Group, Inc., et al.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	3
B.    Facts and Proceedings Below .....	6
1.    Background .....	6
2.    Proceedings Below .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    The District Court Properly Determined That There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact for Trial .....	25
A.    Standard of Review .....	25
B.    The District Court Did Not Resolve Disputed Issues of Material Fact in Finding “Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices” .....	25

1. Legal Framework .....	25
2. Defendants' Advertisements Conveyed Express and Obviously Implied Claims .....	27
3. Defendants Lacked Substantiation for Their Claims ..	30
4. Defendants' Opposition Failed To Show That Disputed Issues of Material Fact Remained for Trial .....	33
C. The District Court Did Not Resolve Disputed Issues of Material Fact in Finding a Common Enterprise .....	41
D. There Was No Disputed Question of Fact Regarding “Puffing” .....	47
II. The District Court’s Analysis of Defendants’ Advertising Claims Did Not Abridge Their First Amendment Rights .....	48
A. Standard of Review .....	48
B. Defendants’ Advertising Is Not Protected Speech .....	49
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 98 F.T.C. 136 (1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	33, 36, 51
<i>Barfield v. Brierton</i> , 883 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>Bost v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	54
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	13, 49, 50, 54, 55
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984) .....	55
<i>Cordoba v. Dillards, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	39
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	41, 42
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 53

<i>FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	52, 53
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	38, 52
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	51
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 36
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9487 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 1996) .....	47
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	52
<i>FTC v. Natural Solution, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60783 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2007) .....	37, 52
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107443 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2008) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	26, 27
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	44

<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 37
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	37, 52
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 36
<i>FTC v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	35
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 36, 53
<i>FTC v. U.S. Sales Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	47
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	53
<i>Hedberg v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>Hi-Tech Pharm., Inc. v. Demelo</i> , No. 1:07-cv-1934 (N.D. Ga., filed Aug. 15, 2007) .....	35, 46
<i>Int'l Stamp Art, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 456 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26, 36, 51

<i>MONY Secs. Corp. v. Bornstein</i> , 390 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Mason v. Fla. Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	33
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	54
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	54
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	26, 38
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	53
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	53
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	27, 37
<i>SEC v. Chenergy Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	54
<i>Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	37
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	25

<i>Sunshine Art Studios v. FTC</i> , 481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	41, 42
<i>Thompson Medical Co. v. FTC</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	26, 55
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	14
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	54
<i>Waltham Precision Instrument Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	41
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	50, 51, 53

## STATUTES

### Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	1, 3, 5
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) .....	24
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	3, 9
Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 52 .....	1, 3, 5, 9, 25
Section 12(b), 15 U.S.C. § 52(b) .....	3
Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 3, 9
Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 55 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....	32
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (April 2001) (available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm</a> ) .....	14, 55
FTC Policy Statement Regarding Advertising Substantiation (reprinted in <i>Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648, 839 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)) (available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/guides/ad3subst.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/guides/ad3subst.htm</a> ) .....	55
FTC Policy Statement on Deception (appended to <i>Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110, 174 (1984)) (available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/policystmt/ad-decept.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/policystmt/ad-decept.htm</a> ) .....	55
